MINUTES OF THE CUSTER CO. BOARD OF SUPERVISOR
August 12, 2025

The Custer County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Tuesday, August 12, 2025, in
the boardroom of the Custer County Courthouse. Chairman Blowers called the meeting to order
at 9:00 a.m. and reported the Open Meeting Laws are posted on the north wall and publication of
the meeting notice was on Aug. 7th, 2025. The following board members were present —
Blowers, Longmore, Parliament, Markham, Kleeb, Gibbons, and Constance Gracey, Custer
County Clerk. Absent-Fox

Pledge of Allegiance

Motion by Markham, 2™ Longmore, to approve the minutes of July 29, 2025, . Roll call vote.
Ayes-all

NACO -Repr. Luke Bonkiewicz reviewed with the Co. Board updates, the use of dash board for
salary studies for elected and officials, unfunded mandates survey, broadband update, Legislative
reports and bills.

GENERAL FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$124687.90:SS-9050.41;Ret-8574.15;Exp-1186.09;

RT ACE HARDWARE Parts 32.94
JIM ADAMS Mlg. 25.2
AED UNITED ATTN:ROCKY VEST 2 AED's 4813.72
APPLIED CONNECTIVE TECHNOLOGIES Equip., IT 8602.84
ARNOLD SENTINEL Publ. 257
AT&T MOBILITY Serv 454.42
BC/BS OF NEBRASKA Prem 27311.01
BLACK HILLS ENERGY Fuel 479.2
GORDON BRADLEY Mlg. 16.8
BROKEN BOW MUNICIPAL UTILITIES Serv 7263.98
BURWELL TRIBUNE Publ. 471.93
CENTEC CAST METAL PRODUCTS 58802 293.71
CENTRAL PLAINS VALUATION LLC Contract 3940
CENTURYLINK Serv 293.19
CHARRON LAWN CARE & SPRINKLER

REPAI JULY 1087
CINTAS CORPORATION Safety kit repl. 223.3
CUSTER COUNTY CHIEF Subsc. 65
CUSTER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT Fuel 833.79
CUSTER COUNTY IMPREST ACCOUNT Ach 10
CUSTER COUNTY TREASURER ADMIN FEE 300
EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS Off Supp. 1492.43
ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES 9463 98.22
FIRST CONCORD BENEFITS GROUP LLC Med. 1064.23
GARRETT TIRES & TREADS 21702064 425.86
GOVIER BROTHERS MORTUARY Co. Burial 2200
GREAT PLAINS COMMUNICATIONS Serv 1959.99



GROCERY KART Groc 734.22

MIKE HARVEY Mlg. 47.6
INTREPID NETWORKS INC 10683 117
MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE CO Fees 226.74
MARSH LAW OFFICE Fees 8298.25
MICROFILM IMAGING SYSTEMS MIS Film 9
MID PLAINS COMMUNITY COLLEGE Rg. 350
MID-NEBRASKA INDIVIDUAL SERVICES BB Labor 224
MIPS INC Prog. 3990.88
NACO Reg. 575
NE SURVEY RECORD REPOSITORY Fees 15
PHELPS COUNTY SHERIFF Fees 18.5
PITNEY BOWES INC Pstge. 522.87
PRESTO-X 7976351 74.25
QUILL CORPORATION Off Supp. 36.37
JAMES ROSEBERRY Mlg. 18.2
LYLE RUNYAN Mlg. 42
AMY SCHNEIDEREIT Mlg. 15.4
SEVEN SPRINGS INC 121863 91
SHERMAN COUNTY SHERIFF Fees 70.56
SIKYTA LAW OFFICE LLC Fees 137.5
TAYLOR HEATING & COOLING INC Rep 926.1
JESUS TENA LAW LLC Fees 1786.05
TOBEY LAW Fees 8867.8
US POSTAL SERVICE Pstge. 2000
VARNEY HEALTHMART Inmate 115.45
VILLAGE UNIFORM 626907 40
SID VOSE Mlg. 26.6
TIMOTHY WEBER Mlg. 30.8
WENQUIST INC. Parts 590.81
WHOLENESS HEALING EAP 4TH QTR 24/25 1437.5
ZELLE HUMAN RESOURCE SOLUTIONS HR 5000

Motion by Longmore, 2™ Kleeb, to approve the General Fund Claims, Roll call vote. Ayes-All

ROAD FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$89193.24;SS-6629.24;Ret-5455.80;Exp-1353.48;

RT ACE HARDWARE Parts 66.11
AKRS EQUIPMENT 4236248 507.44
ARNOLD SENTINEL Publ. 53.5
AT&T MOBILITY Serv 928.4
BC/BS OF NEBRASKA Prem. 18462.32
BK COMMODITIES INC 780711 18138.38
BROKEN BOW MUNICIPAL UTILITIES Serv 1008.61
CALLAWAY LIGHT & WATER Serv 58.43
BROKEN BOW AUTO PARTS 221000969 99.61

CAVALRY SPV LLC C4 CI23*190 265.28



CINTAS CORPORATION

CREDIT MANAGEMENT SERVICES
CUSTER COUNTY CHIEF

CUSTER COUNTY HIGHWAY PETTY CASH
CUSTER COUNTY INSURANCE

CUSTER PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT
EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS

ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES

FILTER CARE

FIRST CONCORD BENEFITS GROUP LLC
FLORIDA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT
FLOYD'S TRUCK CENTER

GARRETT TIRES, TREADS & APPLIANCES
GENERAL COLLECTION COMPANY
GREAT PLAINS COMMUNICATIONS
JEBROINC

K & R REESE FARMS LLP

MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE CO
MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC
MEAD LUMBER

MEDICAL ENTERPRISES INC

MELHAM MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER
MIDWEST PETROLEUM EQUIPMENT
MIKE'S SMALL ENGINE

MIPS INC

MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT
MYERS CONSTRUCTION INC

NMC EXCHANGE LLC NE MACHINERY CO
ROAD BUILDERS MACHINERY & SUPPLY
S & L SANITARY

SAPP BROS PETROLEUM

SARGENT MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
SYNDICATE PUBLISHING

VERIZON

VISION SERVICE PLAN (CT)

WENQUIST INC.

Motion by Markham, 2" Parliament, to approve the Road Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-All

Safety kit repl.
Fees

Publ.

Reimb.
Payback
Serv

Off Supp.
1448-13890
134513
Med.
2001536333
NPLCM948407
21702094
C4*Cl22*231
Serv

304645
2025

Fees
46510946
12370011
Testing
Testing

Fuel Systems
K751

Prog.
2486411
9456
CUI1507177
P26484
15-Jul

B/L 1489728
Serv

Publ.

Serv

Fees

Parts

293.59
86.99
15.21

22

128.27
99.18
85.91

3276.25
359.2
362.5

125

1381.92

3104.67
86.69

189.83

58790.72
11643.75

125.29

25089.8
180.7

118

60
67809.64
60

192.32
120369.55
28755
137.86
289.91

74

22200.9
58.54
11.45

213.05

117.83

675.99

COMMUNICATIONS FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$11926.04;SS-872.08;Ret-724.00;

BC/BS OF NEBRASKA

CUSTER PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT
DAS STATE ACCOUNTING-CENTRAL
FINANC

FIRST CONCORD BENEFITS GROUP LLC
FM 92.3 KBEAR COUNTRY
MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE CO

Prem
Serv

Prog.
Med.
Adv.

LTD

3012.1
579.61

844.8
250
100

23.15



NE CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO Serv 211.05
PLATTE VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS Comp. rep. 690
VILLAGE OF ANSLEY Serv 46.24

Motion by Parliament, 2" Markham, to approve Communications Fund claims. Roll call vote.
Ayes-All

PRESERVATION AND MODERNIZATION FUND CLAIMS:
MICROFILM IMAGING SYSTEMS MIS 98751 36
MIPSINC 25080851 371.6
Motion by Parliament, 2" Longmore, to approve the Preservation/Modernization Fund claims.
Roll call vote. Ayes-all

VISITOR’S PROMOTION FUND CLAIMS:

HUNTREX Prom. 350
Motion by Parliament, 2™ Markham, to approve the Visitor’s Promotion Fund claims. Roll call
vote. Ayes-all

REPURPOSED HOUSING FUND CLAIMS:

CENTRAL NE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

DIS GA JULY 2025 260
Motion by Parliament, 2™ Markham, to approve the Repurposed Housing Fund claims. Roll call
vote. Ayes-all

E911 WIRELESS HOLDING FUND CLAIMS:

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC Equip 37462.66
Motion by Parliament, 2" Markham, to approve the E911 Wireless Holding Fund claims. Roll
call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Kleeb, 2"¢ Gibbons , to adjourn as the County Board and convene as the Board of
Equalization at 9:30 a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Clerk Gracey presented the restricted funds resolution. Motion by Markham, 2"
Longmore, to approve Res. #18-2025, approving an additional one percent increase to the
base amount for restricted funds authority for FY2025-2026. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Kleeb, 2" Gibbons, to adjourn as the Board of Equalization and reconvene as the
County Board at 9:32 a.m.

Motion by Gibbons, 2" Kleeb, to approve the July monthly fee reports for the Clerk, Dist. Court
Clerk, Reg of Deeds, Sheriff, and Recycling. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Robert Staab, BB Airport representative, reported on upgrades, lights, tanks, roof needing fixed.
Motion by Kleeb, 2" Gibbons, to approve the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement Broken Bow
Airport Authority, $13,000.00, for FY2025-2026. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Gibbons, 2™ Longmore, to approve the 2025 Custer County Inventory’s for each
office. Roll call vote. Ayes-all



Chairman Blowers read a road petition. Motin by Parliament, 2" Markham, to file the Road
Petition #3426, to vacate part of Road #1094, and by Res. #19R-2025, direct the Co. Hwy Supt.
to complete a road study on such road. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

T. Hendricksen, Custer County Historical Society was present for annual support request for
$10,000.00, up from last year because of increased expenses.

B. Palmer, President of Custer County Ag Society board, reviewed the Budget for FY2025-26, a
financial report was presented and reviewed.

Constance Gracey, Custer County Clerk, presented her Letter of Resignation to the Custer
County Board of Supervisors, effective September 1, 2025. Recommendation of the Deputy
Kelly Jacobsen to be appointed as County Clerk, effective Sept. 1, 2025. Motion by Parliament,

2" Gibbons, to accept Constance Gracey, Custer County Clerk’s letter of resignation, to be
effective Sept. 1, 2025. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Public Comment
Adjourned at 10:55 a.m.

Constance Gracey, Custer County Clerk



