MINUTES OF THE CUSTER CO. BOARD OF SUPERVISOR August 12, 2025

The Custer County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Tuesday, August 12, 2025, in the boardroom of the Custer County Courthouse. Chairman Blowers called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. and reported the Open Meeting Laws are posted on the north wall and publication of the meeting notice was on Aug. 7th, 2025. The following board members were present – Blowers, Longmore, Parliament, Markham, Kleeb, Gibbons, and Constance Gracey, Custer County Clerk. Absent-Fox

Pledge of Allegiance

Motion by Markham, 2^{nd} Longmore, to approve the minutes of July 29, 2025, . Roll call vote. Ayes-all

NACO -Repr. Luke Bonkiewicz reviewed with the Co. Board updates, the use of dash board for salary studies for elected and officials, unfunded mandates survey, broadband update, Legislative reports and bills.

CENEDAL FINID CLAIMC C.1	7 00 CC 0050 41 D + 0574	1.5.E 110.C.00
GENERAL FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$124687		=
RT ACE HARDWARE	Parts	32.94
JIM ADAMS	Mlg.	25.2
AED UNITED ATTN:ROCKY VEST	2 AED's	4813.72
APPLIED CONNECTIVE TECHNOLOGIES	Equip., IT	8602.84
ARNOLD SENTINEL	Publ.	257
AT&T MOBILITY	Serv	454.42
BC/BS OF NEBRASKA	Prem	27311.01
BLACK HILLS ENERGY	Fuel	479.2
GORDON BRADLEY	Mlg.	16.8
BROKEN BOW MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	Serv	7263.98
BURWELL TRIBUNE	Publ.	471.93
CENTEC CAST METAL PRODUCTS	58802	293.71
CENTRAL PLAINS VALUATION LLC	Contract	3940
CENTURYLINK	Serv	293.19
CHARRON LAWN CARE & SPRINKLER		
REPAI	JULY	1087
CINTAS CORPORATION	Safety kit repl.	223.3
CUSTER COUNTY CHIEF	Subsc.	65
CUSTER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT	Fuel	833.79
CUSTER COUNTY IMPREST ACCOUNT	Ach	10
CUSTER COUNTY TREASURER	ADMIN FEE	300
EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS	Off Supp.	1492.43
ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES	9463	98.22
FIRST CONCORD BENEFITS GROUP LLC	Med.	1064.23
GARRETT TIRES & TREADS	21702064	425.86
GOVIER BROTHERS MORTUARY	Co. Burial	2200
GREAT PLAINS COMMUNICATIONS	Serv	1959.99

GROCERY KART	Groc	734.22
MIKE HARVEY	Mlg.	47.6
INTREPID NETWORKS INC	10683	117
MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE CO	Fees	226.74
MARSH LAW OFFICE	Fees	8298.25
MICROFILM IMAGING SYSTEMS MIS	Film	96
MID PLAINS COMMUNITY COLLEGE	Rg.	350
MID-NEBRASKA INDIVIDUAL SERVICES BB	Labor	224
MIPS INC	Prog.	3990.88
NACO	Reg.	575
NE SURVEY RECORD REPOSITORY	Fees	15
PHELPS COUNTY SHERIFF	Fees	18.5
PITNEY BOWES INC	Pstge.	522.87
PRESTO-X	7976351	74.25
QUILL CORPORATION	Off Supp.	36.37
JAMES ROSEBERRY	Mlg.	18.2
LYLE RUNYAN	Mlg.	42
AMY SCHNEIDEREIT	Mlg.	15.4
SEVEN SPRINGS INC	121863	91
SHERMAN COUNTY SHERIFF	Fees	70.56
SIKYTA LAW OFFICE LLC	Fees	137.5
TAYLOR HEATING & COOLING INC	Rep	926.1
JESUS TENA LAW LLC	Fees	1786.05
TOBEY LAW	Fees	8867.8
US POSTAL SERVICE	Pstge.	2000
VARNEY HEALTHMART	Inmate	115.45
VILLAGE UNIFORM	626907	40
SID VOSE	Mlg.	26.6
TIMOTHY WEBER	Mlg.	30.8
WENQUIST INC.	Parts	590.81
WHOLENESS HEALING EAP	4TH QTR 24/25	1437.5
ZELLE HUMAN RESOURCE SOLUTIONS	HR	5000
Motion by Longmore 2nd Kleeb, to approve to	he General Fund Claims	Roll call vote Aves

Motion by Longmore, 2nd Kleeb, to approve the General Fund Claims, Roll call vote. Ayes-All

ROAD FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$89193.24;SS-6629.24;Ret-5455.80;Exp-1353.48;

RT ACE HARDWARE	Parts	66.11
AKRS EQUIPMENT	4236248	507.44
ARNOLD SENTINEL	Publ.	53.5
AT&T MOBILITY	Serv	928.4
BC/BS OF NEBRASKA	Prem.	18462.32
BK COMMODITIES INC	780711	18138.38
BROKEN BOW MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	Serv	1008.61
CALLAWAY LIGHT & WATER	Serv	58.43
BROKEN BOW AUTO PARTS	221000969	99.61
CAVALRY SPV LLC	C4 Cl23*190	265.28

CINTAS CORPORATION	Safety kit repl.	293.59
CREDIT MANAGEMENT SERVICES	Fees	86.99
CUSTER COUNTY CHIEF	Publ.	15.21
CUSTER COUNTY HIGHWAY PETTY CASH	Reimb.	22
CUSTER COUNTY INSURANCE	Payback	128.27
CUSTER PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT	Serv	99.18
EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS	Off Supp.	85.91
ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES	1448-13890	3276.25
FILTER CARE	134513	359.2
FIRST CONCORD BENEFITS GROUP LLC	Med.	362.5
FLORIDA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT	2001536333	125
FLOYD'S TRUCK CENTER	NPLCM948407	1381.92
GARRETT TIRES, TREADS & APPLIANCES	21702094	3104.67
GENERAL COLLECTION COMPANY	C4*Cl22*231	86.69
GREAT PLAINS COMMUNICATIONS	Serv	189.83
JEBRO INC	304645	58790.72
K & R REESE FARMS LLP	2025	11643.75
MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE CO	Fees	125.29
MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC	46510946	25089.8
MEAD LUMBER	12370011	180.7
MEDICAL ENTERPRISES INC	Testing	118
MELHAM MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER	Testing	60
MIDWEST PETROLEUM EQUIPMENT	Fuel Systems	67809.64
MIKE'S SMALL ENGINE	K751	60
MIPS INC	Prog.	192.32
MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT	2486411	120369.55
MYERS CONSTRUCTION INC	9456	28755
NMC EXCHANGE LLC NE MACHINERY CO	CUI1507177	137.86
ROAD BUILDERS MACHINERY & SUPPLY	P26484	289.91
S & L SANITARY	15-Jul	74
SAPP BROS PETROLEUM	B/L 1489728	22200.9
SARGENT MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	Serv	58.54
SYNDICATE PUBLISHING	Publ.	11.45
VERIZON	Serv	213.05
VISION SERVICE PLAN (CT)	Fees	117.83
WENQUIST INC.	Parts	675.99

Motion by Markham, 2nd Parliament, to approve the Road Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-All

COMMUNICATIONS FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$11926.04;SS-872.08;Ret-724.00;

BC/BS OF NEBRASKA	Prem	3012.1
CUSTER PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT	Serv	579.61
DAS STATE ACCOUNTING-CENTRAL		
FINANC	Prog.	844.8
FIRST CONCORD BENEFITS GROUP LLC	Med.	250
FM 92.3 KBEAR COUNTRY	Adv.	100
MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE CO	LTD	23.15

NE CENTRAL TELEPHONE COServ211.05PLATTE VALLEY COMMUNICATIONSComp. rep.690VILLAGE OF ANSLEYServ46.24

Motion by Parliament, 2nd Markham, to approve Communications Fund claims. Roll call vote. Aves-All

PRESERVATION AND MODERNIZATION FUND CLAIMS:

 MICROFILM IMAGING SYSTEMS MIS
 98751
 36

 MIPS INC
 25080851
 371.6

Motion by Parliament, 2nd Longmore, to approve the Preservation/Modernization Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

VISITOR'S PROMOTION FUND CLAIMS:

HUNTREX Prom. 350

Motion by Parliament, 2^{nd} Markham, to approve the Visitor's Promotion Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

REPURPOSED HOUSING FUND CLAIMS:

CENTRAL NE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

DIS GA JULY 2025 260

Motion by Parliament, 2^{nd} Markham, to approve the Repurposed Housing Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

E911 WIRELESS HOLDING FUND CLAIMS:

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC Equip 37462.66 Motion by Parliament, 2nd Markham, to approve the E911 Wireless Holding Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Kleeb, 2nd Gibbons, to adjourn as the County Board and convene as the **Board of Equalization at 9:30 a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all**

Clerk Gracey presented the restricted funds resolution. Motion by Markham, 2nd Longmore, to approve Res. #18-2025, approving an additional one percent increase to the base amount for restricted funds authority for FY2025-2026. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Kleeb, 2nd Gibbons, to adjourn as the **Board of Equalization** and reconvene as the County Board at 9:32 a.m.

Motion by Gibbons, 2nd Kleeb, to approve the July monthly fee reports for the Clerk, Dist. Court Clerk, Reg of Deeds, Sheriff, and Recycling. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Robert Staab, BB Airport representative, reported on upgrades, lights, tanks, roof needing fixed. Motion by Kleeb, 2nd Gibbons, to approve the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement Broken Bow Airport Authority, \$13,000.00, for FY2025-2026. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Gibbons, 2nd Longmore, to approve the 2025 Custer County Inventory's for each office. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Chairman Blowers read a road petition. Motin by Parliament, 2nd Markham, to file the Road Petition #3426, to vacate part of Road #1094, and by Res. #19R-2025, direct the Co. Hwy Supt. to complete a road study on such road. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

- T. Hendricksen, Custer County Historical Society was present for annual support request for \$10,000.00, up from last year because of increased expenses.
- B. Palmer, President of Custer County Ag Society board, reviewed the Budget for FY2025-26, a financial report was presented and reviewed.

Constance Gracey, Custer County Clerk, presented her Letter of Resignation to the Custer County Board of Supervisors, effective September 1, 2025. Recommendation of the Deputy Kelly Jacobsen to be appointed as County Clerk, effective Sept. 1, 2025. Motion by Parliament, 2nd Gibbons, to accept Constance Gracey, Custer County Clerk's letter of resignation, to be effective Sept. 1, 2025. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Public Comment

Adjourned at 10:55 a.m.

Constance Gracey, Custer County Clerk